NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 22-1336

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) McCluskie and Ransom, Herod, Mullica, Ricks, Snyder, Titone, Garnett; also SENATOR(S) Hansen and Zenzinger, Rankin, Smallwood.

CONCERNING THE STREAMLINING OF THE PROCESSING OF CERTAIN MONEY COLLECTED BY THE JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 18-1.3-401, **amend** (1)(a)(III)(D) as follows:

18-1.3-401. Felonies classified - presumptive penalties. (1) (a) (III) (D) All fines collected pursuant to this subparagraph (III) SUBSECTION (1)(a)(III) shall be deposited in the fines collection cash fund, which fund is hereby created. The general assembly shall make annual appropriations out of such fund for administrative and personnel costs incurred in the collection and administration of said fines. All unexpended balances shall revert to the general fund at the end of each fiscal year. JUDICIAL COLLECTION ENHANCEMENT CASH FUND CREATED IN SECTION 16-11-101.6 (2).

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

- **SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 18-19-103, **amend** (3)(a) as follows:
- **18-19-103.** Source of revenues allocation of money. (3) The clerk of the court shall disburse the surcharge required by subsection (1) of this section as follows:
- (a) Five percent shall be retained DEPOSITED by the clerk IN THE JUDICIAL STABILIZATION CASH FUND CREATED IN SECTION 13-32-101 (6) for purposes of administering the disbursal of the surcharge pursuant to this subsection (3).
- **SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 18-19-103.5, **amend** (2)(a) as follows:
- 18-19-103.5. Rural alcohol and substance abuse surcharge repeal. (2) The clerk of the court shall disburse the surcharge required by subsection (1) of this section as follows:
- (a) Five percent shall be retained DEPOSITED by the clerk IN THE JUDICIAL STABILIZATION CASH FUND CREATED IN SECTION 13-32-101 (6) for purposes of administering the disbursal of the surcharge pursuant to this subsection (2);
 - SECTION 4. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that the preservation of the public peace,	nis act is necessary for the immediate health, or safety.
Alec Garnett	Stova Fanhara
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Robin Jones CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	(Date and Time)
Jared S. Polis GOVERNOR (OF THE STATE OF COLORADO